FIRST AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
CENTRAL CONTRA COSTA SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY
AND
MT. DIABLO PAPER STOCK, INC.
DBA MT. DIABLO RECYCLING
FOR
RECYCLABLE MATERIALS TRANSFER, TRANSPORT, PROCESSING,
AND DIVERSION SERVICES

This First Amendment to Agreement for Recyclable Materials Transfer, Transport,
Processing, and Diversion Services (the “First Amendment”) is entered into on the 25" day of
July, 2019 (the “First Amendment Effective Date”) by and between the Central Contra Costa
Solid Waste Authority, a Joint Powers Authority (hereinafter, “CCCSWA”"), and Mt. Diablo Paper
Stock, Inc., a California corporation, dba Mt. Diablo Recycling (hereinafter, “Contractor”)
(collectively, the “Parties”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2014, the Parties entered into that certain Agreement for
Recyclable Materials Transfer, Transport, Processing, and Diversion Services (the
‘Agreement”), pursuant to which the CCCSWA granted to Contractor the right and privilege to
Transfer, Transport, Process, and Divert all Source Separated Recyclable Materials generated
within and Collected in the Service Area by the Franchised Collector, and Contractor was
required to remit to the CCCSWA a Recyclable Revenue Payment for each Accepted Ton of
Recyclable Materials from the Service Area Delivered by the Franchised Collector to the
Approved Trans-Load Facility over the Term of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Contractor informed the CCCSWA that changes in worldwide markets for
Recyclable Materials require Contractor to revamp its procedures, modernize and update
equipment, and install and maintain state of the art technology to maintain Diversion of
Recyclable Materials under the Agreement, which has resulted in a significant increase in the
cost of processing materials and no revenue for a large portion of the material, and that as a
result Contractor is excused from paying the Recyclable Revenue Payment due to
Uncontrollable Circumstances and Change in Law; and

WHEREAS, as a full and complete response to Contractor’s claims, the Parties now
desire to modify and amend the Agreement as set forth in this First Amendment. All terms not
otherwise defined in this First Amendment shall have the meanings set out in the Agreement
and except as expressly modified or amended by this First Amendment, the terms and
conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect; and

WHEREAS, the CCCSWA Board of Directors has found and determined that the
execution and implementation of this First Amendment is in the best interest of the public in
order to protect the public health, safety and well-being of the Member Agencies and has
authorized execution of this First Amendment on July 25, 2019;



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual premises, covenants and conditions
contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the Parties do hereby agree as

follows:

1.

Article 1, Definitions: The following defined terms shall be added into Article 1

of the Agreement, or if already in Article 1 of the Agreement, the original defined terms shall be
deleted and the following defined terms inserted in their place:

2.

“Annual Average Recycling Revenue Per Ton’ means the
revenue per ton Contractor earns or receives, determined in
accordance with the provisions of Section 7.8 hereof.

‘Contractor Revenue’ means the revenue Contractor earns or
receives, as described in Section 7.1 hereof.

‘Estimated Annual Processing Fee Amount’ and ‘Estimated
Monthly Processing Fee Amount’ mean the estimated amounts
determined in accordance with the provisions of Section 7.7
hereof.

‘Processing Fee’ means the fee Contractor is entitled to collect
as described in Section 7.7 hereof.

‘Term’ means the duration of this Agreement, as provided in
Section 4.1 hereof.”

Article 4, Term of Agreement: Original Articie 4 shall be deleted and the

following inserted in its place:

3.

“Article 4
TERM OF AGREEMENT

4.1 Term

The Term of this Agreement shall commence March 1, 2015
(Commencement Date) and continue in full force for a period of
ten (10) years, through and including February 28, 2025, unless
the Agreement is terminated pursuant to Article 11. Between the
Effective Date and Commencement Date, Contractor shall
perform all activities necessary to prepare itself to provide
Services required by this Agreement on the Commencement
Date.”

Section 5.2, CCCSWA Obligations: The following Subsection E shall be added

into Section 5.2 of the Agreement:

“E. Processing Fee. Commencing in the March 2021 Rate Year,
Contractor shall be entitled to collect the Processing Fee
described in Section 7.7 hereof, in accordance with the process
set out in that section.”



4, Article 7, Contractor Revenue and Payments to CCCSWA: Original Article 7
shall be deleted and the following inserted in its place:

“Article 7
CONTRACTOR REVENUE AND PAYMENTS TO CCCSWA

7.1 Overview

The Contractor's compensation for performance of its obligations
under this Agreement shall be the Contractor Revenue.
Contractor Revenue shall be the full, entire, and complete
compensation due to Contractor pursuant to this Agreement to
cover Contractor’s costs for all labor, equipment, materials and
supplies, Facility fees, payments due to CCCSWA, taxes,
insurance, bonds, overhead, Acceptance, Transfer,
Transportation, Recycling, Processing, Diversion, Residue
Disposal, operations, profit, and all other things necessary to
perform all the services required by this Agreement in the manner
and at the times prescribed.

Contractor Revenue shall mean the total revenue Contractor
earns or receives from Recyclable Materials (including revenues
derived from the California Redemption Values (CRV) program),
and any sums Contractor is or may become entitled to collect
pursuant to the provision contained in Section 6.2.C (Extended
Facility Receiving Hours), Section 7.5 (Special Review of
Recyclables Revenue Payment), Section 7.7 (Processing Fee to
Contractor),and Section 7.8.B (Annual Average Recycling
Revenue Per Ton Below $20) less any sums as may be due to the
CCCSWA pursuant to the provision contained in Section 7.8.A
(Annual Average Recycling Revenue Per Ton In Excess of $60).
Contractor shall not look to the CCCSWA for payment for any
other sums under this Agreement. Contractor shall perform the
responsibilities and duties described in this Agreement in
consideration of the Contractor Revenue. Except as otherwise set
forth herein, CCCSWA shall have no obligation to reimburse
Contractor for any losses that Contractor may incur due to
fluctuations in Market prices and any such future fluctuations in
Market conditions for the sale of Recyclable Materials shall not be
considered an Uncontrollable Circumstance or a Change in Law.

Contractor acknowledges that its actual costs for Acceptance,
Transfer, Transport, Processing, Diversion, and Residue Disposal,
and Contractor Revenues may be different than anticipated in
Contractor's Proposal. Except as provided herein, Contractor shall
not be compensated for the difference in actual costs and/or
actual revenues. Except as provided herein, if Contractor’s actual
costs are less than anticipated and/or revenues are greater than
anticipated, Contractor shall retain the difference.




7.2 Recyclable Revenue Payment

On a monthly basis, up to and including the payment due for the
month of February 2020, Contractor shall remit to the CCCSWA a
Recyclable Revenue Payment. Contractor's Recyclable Revenue
Payment shall be fifty-five dollars ($55.00) per Ton for each
Accepted Ton of Recyclable Materials from the Service Area
Delivered by the Franchised Collector to the Approved Trans-Load
Facility. No adjustments shall be made to the per-Ton amount
specified herein during the Term of the Agreement except as
provided for under Section 7.5 (Special Review of Revenue
Payment). Following receipt of the Recyclable Revenue Payment
due for the month of February 2020 and for the remainder of the
Term, the obligation to make the Recyclable Revenue Payments
shall cease and terminate.

Commencing April 1, 2018, through and including the payment
due for the month of February 2020, the Recyclables Revenue
Payments due from the Contractor to the CCCSWA for each
Accepted Ton of mixed paper from the Service Area Delivered by
the Franchised Collector to the Approved Trans-Load Facility has
been and shall continue to be deferred; the obligation of
Contractor to pay said total deferred amounts shall be fully and
completely forgiven by the CCCSWA, effective February 29, 2020.

7.3 Timing of Payments and Penalties for Late Payments

Contractor shall remit all payments required under this Article 7 on
or before the twentieth (20th) Day after such payment becomes
due. Payments shall be payable to the CCCSWA and sent or
delivered to the CCCSWA or paid to the CCCSWA via an
electronic payment method. If any of the payments specified in
this Article 7 are not paid on or before the twentieth (20th) Day
after such payment is due, Contractor shall pay to the CCCSWA a
late payment penalty in an amount equal to two percent (2%) of
the amount owing. Contractor shall pay an additional two percent
(2%) owing on any unpaid balance for each following thirty (30)
Day period the amount remains unpaid. The late payment penalty
amounts are not intended as interest on debt, but rather are
intended as a predetermined penalty for failure to meet an
obligation under this Agreement.

Each payment (including deferred payments under Section 7.2
hereof) to the CCCSWA shall be accompanied by a statement
detailing the basis thereof. Contractor shall maintain copies of all
records relating to amounts due by either Party, in chronological
order, for the Term of this Agreement and for three (3) years
beyond the Term, for inspection and verification by the CCCSWA
at any reasonable time but in no case more than thirty (30) Days
after receiving a request to do so.



7.4 Compliance, Tonnage, Residue, and Payment Audit

The CCCSWA may, at any time during the Term or within three (3)
years following the expiration or early termination of this
Agreement, perform an audit of Contractor's compliance with the
Agreement and performance standards, Tonnage records, records
relating to reporting of the Annual Average Recycling Revenue
Per Ton, Residue level, payment of monies due to the CCCSWA,
and Contractor’s entitlement to collection of monies. Contractor
shall fully cooperate with the CCCSWA in any such audit.
Contractor shall, in addition to compensating the CCCSWA for lost
payments and applicable delinquency penalties, reimburse the
CCCSWA'’s cost of the review if determined to be due under
Section 13.8.

7.5 Special Review of Recyclables Revenue Payment

A. Eligible Items. The Contractor is entitled to apply to the
CCCSWA for consideration of a Special Revenue Payment
Adjustment review, or the CCCSWA may initiate such a
review, should one or more of the following events occur
and should such occurrence(s) have a material effect
totaling two percent (2%) or more annually on the
Recyclable Revenue Payments to the CCCSWA for the
then-current Rate Year.

M Change in Scope. Documented significant changes
in the cost to provide services required in this
Agreement as a result of an agreed-upon or
CCCSWA-directed change in scope, as provided
for under Section 7.6.

(2) Emergency Services. Provision of emergency
services pursuant to Section 6.10.

3) Catastrophic Events. Flood, earthquake, other acts
of nature, war, civil insurrection, riots, act of any
government agency (including judicial action), or
other similar catastrophic events that are beyond
the control of and not the fault of the Contractor.

4 Change in Law. Change in Law, including, but not
limited to, Changes in Law that result in regulatory,
governmental, or other surcharge fees, after the
Effective Date that: (1) were not reasonably known
to the Contractor before the Effective Date or the
effective date of the First Amendment, whichever is
later, and (2) the Contractor substantiates.

B. Ineligible Items. A Special Revenue Payment Adjustment
review may not be initiated for the following items and



Contractor shall not be compensated for such items over
the Term of the Agreement.

(1)

(2)

©)

©)

(6)

@)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

Acceptance, Transfer, Transport, Processing,
Diversion, and Marketing Cost Increases.
Increases in Recyclable Materials Acceptance,
Transfer, Transport, Processing, Diversion, and
Marketing costs unless cost increases are related
to eligible items listed in Section 7.5.A. above or
unless changes in operating conditions are initiated
by or at the direction of the CCCSWA.

Changes in Revenues from Sale of Recyclable
Materials. Changes in revenues from the sale of
Recyclable Materials.

Change in Material Quantities and Composition.
Change in the Tonnage or composition of

Recyclable Materials Delivered to the Approved
Facilities.

Costs incurred due to Contractor’'s negligence or
misconduct;

Costs incurred due to Permit changes of which
Contractor did not provide timely notice;

Any fines or penaities imposed on Contractor or the
Approved Facilities;

Cost of remediation and cost-recoveries pursuant
to Applicable Law, including CERCLA and RCRA,

Costs attributable to changing the classification of
the Approved Facilities under Applicable Law,
unless directed by the CCCSWA in accordance
with Section 2.3;

Costs and expenses related to the handling of
Unpermitted Waste, notwithstanding the provisions
of Section 6.1;

Increases in Contractor costs including, but not
limited to, labor, fuel, and equipment;

Increases in Contractor’s costs due to changes in
the Tonnage and/or characterization of the
Recyclable Materials; and

Decreases in Contractor’'s revenues from the
Marketing of Recyclable Materials due to changes



in the Tonnage and/or characterization of the
Recyclable Materials and changes in market
conditions relative to Recyclable Materials
commodity values.

Review of Costs and Revenues. If the Contractor or the
CCCSWA requests a Special Revenue Payment
Adjustment review, the CCCSWA shall have the right to
review any or all financial and operating records of
Contractor and right to review any or all financial and
operating records of Affiliates only as it pertains to the
scope of this Agreement.

Submittal of Request. if the Contractor is requesting a
Special Revenue Payment Adjustment review, the
Contractor must submit its request for a Special Revenue
Payment Adjustment, along with cost, operational, and
material sales revenue data, in a form and manner
specified by the CCCSWA.

If CCCSWA is requesting a Special Revenue Payment
Adjustment review, the CCCSWA shall notify the
Contractor at least four (4) months before the proposed
effective date of any adjustment of the per-Ton
Recyclables Revenue Payment amount. Upon such
notification, Contractor shall, within thirty (30) Days, submit
reasonable cost, operational, and material sales revenue
data as requested by the CCCSWA, in a form and manner
specified by the CCCSWA.

Burden of Justification. Contractor shall bear the burden
of justifying to the CCCSWA by substantial evidence any
entitlement to current, as well as a reduced or increased,
per-Ton Recyclables Revenue Payment amount under this
Section 7.5. Records required to be maintained pursuant
to Article 9 shall be subject to review, in accordance with
appropriate professional standards, and inspection, for the
primary purpose of reviewing changes in costs and
material sales revenues to the Contractor attributable to
the circumstances that triggered the Special Revenue
Payment Adjustment review, at any reasonable time by an
independent third party. The selection of the independent
third party as well as the scope of work for such review
shall be approved in advance by the CCCSWA. The
independent reviewer shall provide any and all drafts of its
review to the CCCSWA and the Contractor. The Party
requesting the extraordinary Rate adjustment review shall
bear the cost of the review.

If the CCCSWA determines that the Contractor has not
met its burden, the Contractor may request a meeting with



CCCSWA to produce additional evidence. Upon such
request, the CCCSWA shall permit said additional hearing.
Any resulting disputes shall be managed pursuant to
Article 12.

F. Grant of Request. Based on evidence the Contractor
submits, the CCCSWA Board may grant some, all, or none
of the requested adjustment to the per-Ton Recyclables
Revenue Payment amount.

G. Compensation. If Contractor requests the Special
Revenue Payment Adjustment review, Contractor shall
bear all reasonable costs of both Parties for participating in
such review up to a maximum of $25,000 per Party. If a
Special Revenue Payment Adjustment review occurs in
response to a CCCSWA-directed change in scope
(pursuant to Section 7.6), the CCCSWA shall be
considered the Party requesting the special review and the
CCCSWA shall pay the costs of the review.

7.6 Adjustment of Revenue Payment for Changes in Scope

In the event either the CCCSWA or Contractor requests a change
in scope in accordance with Section 2.3 of this Agreement, the
Contractor shall furnish the CCCSWA with projected operational,
cost, and material sales revenue data for the change in scope to
support any adjustment to the per-Ton Recyclables Revenue
Payment amount. For the purposes of analyzing cost and
material sales revenue impacts of changes in scope, the
Contractor's profit shall be calculated using an operating ratio of
0.83 of actual reasonable and necessary costs. The CCCSWA
reserves the right to require that the Contractor supply any
additional cost or revenue data or other information it may
reasonably need to ascertain the appropriate adjustment of the
per-Ton Recyclables Revenue Payment amount, if any, for the
change in scope. The CCCSWA shall review this operational,
cost, and material sales revenue data, and the CCCSWA Board
shall approve the adjusted per-Ton Recyclables Revenue
Payment amount for the change in scope, if warranted.

The granting of any change in scope shall be contingent upon
CCCSWA's written approval and establishment of a new per-Ton
Recyclables Revenue Payment amount, if appropriate. The
CCCSWA Board shall approve the per-Ton Recyclables Revenue
Payment amount adjustment, in good faith, so that the change in
scope and the corresponding per-Ton Recyclables Revenue
Payment amount become effective on the same date.



7.7 Processing Fee To Contractor

Commencing in the March 2021 Rate Year, and for the remainder
of the Term thereafter, Contractor shall be entitled to collect the
Processing Fee, calculated by multiplying the total number of
Accepted Tons of Recyclable Materials from the Service Area
Delivered by the Franchised Collector to the Approved Trans-Load
Facility during the calendar month (exclusive of ten percent (10%)
which is deemed to be Residue) by sixty four and 80/100 dollars
($64.80). Beginning March 1, 2022, Contractor shall be entitled to
annually adjust the amount of the Processing Fee based on the
average of the monthly percentage changes in the “Consumer
Price Index, All Urban Consumers, All items, San Francisco-
Oakland-Hayward, 1982-84-100" for the 12-month period ending
June of the preceding year and the corresponding months’ index
values published 12 months earlier.

The annual Processing Fee amount for a Rate Year shall be
estimated by the product of the applicable Processing Fee and the
total number of Accepted Tons of Recyclable Materials from the
Service Area Delivered by the Franchised Collector to the
Approved Trans-Load Facility in the previous twelve (12) months
(July 1 through June 30) (exclusive of ten percent (10%) which is
deemed to be Residue) (“Estimated Annual Processing Fee
Amount”). Such Estimated Annual Processing Fee Amount shall
be divided by twelve (12) to determine the estimated monthly
Processing Fee amount for that Rate Year (“Estimated Monthly
Processing Fee Amount”). Contractor shall submit to the
CCCSWA within ten (10) Days after the end of each calendar
month a request for and statement of the Estimated Monthly
Processing Fee Amount applicable for the prior calendar month.
Each request shall include documentation in a form acceptable to
CCCSWA of (i) the actual number of Accepted Tons of Recyclable
Materials from the Service Area Delivered by the Franchised
Collector to the Approved Trans-Load Facility during the prior
calendar month, (ii) the actual monthly Processing Fee amount
due for said month, and (iii) the calculation of the difference
between that actual monthly Processing Fee amount for said
month and the Estimated Monthly Processing Fee Amount for said
month. CCCSWA shall within sixty (60) Days of receipt of said
statement from Contractor ensure Contractor is sent via an
electronic method the Estimated Monthly Processing Fee Amount
payable for the prior calendar month. The CCCSWA Board shall
set the Estimated Annual Processing Fee Amount and include
such amount in the calculation of the Maximum Rates under the
Franchise Agreement with the Franchised Collector. Each month,
the Franchised Collector shall remit to the CCCSWA the
Estimated Monthly Processing Fee Amount (one-twelfth (1/12th)
of the Estimated Annual Processing Fee Amount) for the prior
month. If the Franchised Collector does not make such payments
in a timely manner to facilitate the payments required hereunder,



then CCCSWA shall take such steps as may be necessary to
enforce the payment obligations against the Franchised Collector
and shall be afforded a reasonable time period in which to enforce
such obligations.

At the conclusion of a Rate Year, the difference between the
Estimated Monthly Processing Fee Amounts for the prior twelve
(12) months and the actual monthly Processing Fee amounts for
that same period shall be reconciled in the following Rate Year by
including any difference in the Estimated Annual Processing Fee
Amount for said following Rate Year, except that the first
reconciliation shall cover the period March 1, 2021 through June
30, 2021. The same process shall be used at the end of the Term
to reconcile the actual monthly Processing Fee amounts with the
Estimated Monthly Processing Fee Amounts paid during the
partial Rate Year up to the end of the Term, and the total amount
needed to reconcile payments made and payments due shall be
paid in cash to the Party entitled to receive it within sixty (60) days
of the end of the Term of the Agreement.

Consistent with Section 7.3, Contractor shall maintain copies of all
records relating to amounts due hereunder relating to the
Processing Fee and all records used to calculate the Processing
Fee each month, in chronological order, for the Term of this
Agreement and for three (3) years beyond the Term, for inspection
and verification by the CCCSWA at any reasonable time but in no
case more than thirty (30) Days after receiving a request to do so.

7.8 Annual Average Recycling Revenue Per Ton

Commencing June 30, 2021, and for the remainder of the Term
thereafter, Contractor shall report to the CCCSWA annually, within
twenty (20) Days after June 30, (a) the total number of Tons of
materials from all sources (not just the CCCSWA Service Area)
sold by Contractor during the prior twelve (12) months (July 1
through June 30), (b) the total revenue earned or received from
the sale of said materials during that period, and (c) the Annual
Average Recycling Revenue Per Ton, which amount is calculated
by dividing the amount in subsection (b) above by the amount in
subsection (a) above. The annual reporting requirements relating
to the determination of Annual Average Recycling Revenue Per
Ton shall be in the form set out in Exhibit L attached hereto.

Contractor covenants and agrees to employ best industry
practices, including in the Processing and Marketing of materials,
to maximize the Annual Average Recycling Revenue Per Ton. In
the event that, based upon published California industry indices
(such as RecyclingMarkets.net) or other commonly accepted
sources, the CCCSWA asserts in good faith that Contractor is not
maximizing the Annual Average Recycling Revenue , then the
dispute resolution procedures under the Agreement shall apply.

10



A. Annual Average Recycling Revenue Per Ton In Excess
of $60. If the Annual Average Recycling Revenue Per Ton
is greater than the sum of sixty dollars ($60), then
Contractor’'s annual report shall calculate the total amount
of the excess revenue by multiplying the amount by which
the Annual Average Recycling Per Ton exceeds sixty
dollars ($60) by the total number of Accepted Tons of
Recyclable Materials from the Service Area Delivered by
the Franchised Collector to the Approved Trans-Load
Facility during said twelve (12) month period. Seventy-five
percent (75%) of the excess revenue amount so-calculated
shall be due and payable by Contractor to the CCCSWA in
accordance with Section 7.3 and the remaining twenty-five
percent (25%) of the excess revenue amount shall be
retained by Contractor. A sample calculation is provided in
Exhibit L attached hereto; and

B. Annual Average Recycling Revenue Per Ton
Below $20. If the Annual Average Recycling Revenue Per
Ton is less than the sum of twenty dollars ($20), then
Contractor's annual report shall calculate the total amount
of arrearage by multiplying twenty dollars ($20) by the total
number of Accepted Tons of Recyclable Materials from the
Service Area Delivered by the Franchised Collector to the
Approved Trans-Load Facility during said twelve (12)
month period, and subtracting from that amount the
product of the Annual Average Recycling Revenue Per
Ton and the total number of Accepted Tons of Recyclable
Materials from the Service Area Delivered by the
Franchised Collector to the Approved Trans-Load Facility
during that same period. Contractor shall be entitled to
collect the amount of arrearage beginning in the March
2022 Rate Year. A sample calculation is provided in
Exhibit L attached hereto.

C. Average Recycling Revenue Per Ton Above $20 But
Less than $60. If the Annual Average Recycling Revenue
Per Ton is less than or equal to the sum of $60 but more
than the sum of $20, Contractor retains all revenues
except as otherwise provided in the Agreement.”

5. Exhibit A, Reporting Requirements, Section 3, Annual Report Content: The
‘ following Subsection D shall be added into Exhibit A, Section 3 of the Agreement:

“D. Annual Average Recycling Revenue Per Ton

Notwithstanding the time periods specified above,
Contractor shall submit the annual reports required to
calculate Annual Average Recycling Revenue Per Ton
within twenty (20) Days after June 30.”

11




6. Exhibit L, Form of Annual Report and Sample Calculation of Annual
Average Recycling Revenue Per Ton: The attached Exhibit L shall be added as a new exhibit
to the Agreement.

7. This First Amendment and ail its terms conditions, and provisions shall be
deemed to be part of the Agreement. Except as expressly modified herein, the Agreement
remains unchanged and in full force and effect. Should there be conflicts or inconsistencies
between this First Amendment and the Agreement, the provisions of this First Amendment shall
prevail to the extent necessary to resolve such conflicts or inconsistencies.

8. All exhibits referred to in this First Amendment are attached and incorporated by
this reference. All recitals in this First Amendment are accurate and shall constitute an integral
part of this First Amendment.

9. Each Party represents and warrants to the other that the undersigned is duly
authorized and has legal capacity to execute and deliver this First Amendment, and this First
Amendment is a valid and legal agreement binding on the Party and its successors, heirs,
administrators, and assigns, and enforceable in accordance with its terms.

10. This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each one of
which shall constitute an original and all collectively shall constitute but one instrument. This
First Amendment shall be effective as of the date first written above.

[signatures on following page]

12



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CCCSWA and Contractor have executed this First
Amendment as of the day and year first above written.

CCCSWA Mt. Diablo Paper Stock, Inc.,
a California Corporation, dba
Mt. Diablo Recycling

Hwd Wk bk ﬂ,,@ %ﬂ.
4 Chlef Executive?Officer

ren: PRLoft Powelt J- Pro 0

Printed Name Printed Name

o (L

pef “Financidl Officer
itvick  VDolim

Printed Name

Approved as to Form: Approved as to Form:
C;\—-/W /'é_/ By: ,\) Y
/.CQCSWA Legal Counsegl Mike Bonnifistt~Gentractor LegatCounsel

Printed Name

Attest:

By:

A Board Secretary

7 i

13



Exhibit L

FORM OF ANNUAL REPORT AND SAMPLE CALCULATION OF ANNUAL AVERAGE
RECYCLING REVENUE PER TON

14



¢ 10 | abed -poday [enuuy jo wio4

[rzosss ] ecsecs 08'88T'9 Y0'STL'S 89°0T0°9 11'820°L LT'S69°L 09'2L0°9 £2'722'8 ZLTEY'S 8Y'TE9'S TS'T66'L vT'88LL plos suoy [e3oL
= saxog paxem
LLS9L 9006 €L°88 9669 09°€C 06°'St cTell 78'9¢ 79Tt [orai°) 4 00'¥Z 90°'S0T IR
€T'T1S sS'S €9 SL'S 18°0C 1871 wnuiwn|y detds
€0°'TES vz ov 99°'T¢C E0'EY I¥'sotT vZ'S8 07°'s8 8Ty L6°L0T Juse|d piary
SL06L L9°T8 L0°'S8 EV'6E €0°T9 00°€9 98'S9 €9°6L 8L°TTT 6C°€9 £8°59 9T'¥9 13d
9€'0Z8'vE 9%°889 19°TL6 v°9SL 6€°'T99 6T VETT 0€'8LT'T 0L'628'C S6'ESY'Y TL'SSE'S 88'8VL'S EV'EVI'S 0Z'89T'Y anpisay
12:X4% 65°CC 6%°2C 69°TC L8'TT 7999 90°89 7568 T#98d 32140
LE80€°ST €v'809°T 89'VCE'T 80'9CZE'T 99°6ET'T 85°06S'T wyvL'T 00'v8L St'8v0'T 8E°6ST'T YTYPE'T 98'768 6EEVE'T 200
80°8€S 19 C6'EET SS'T8E SMaN
TEPITST 0t'808'T 0r'826'T SE0CT'T 19'%19°C LT°8SY'T 7TLoTe 87°S8L 76°€68 YL LYY laded paxin
8S'ECTYT L8'0LTT Y788V’ T St'0L0'T T9°6VT'T 8'8vT'T 8E'TIST'T TO°LP0'T 19'1LTT ZE9T0'T 8EV0T'T v 9TT'T SP'8sT'T aeuds sse|9 paxiiN
66°068'T L89CT €6°LET 66'67T 08¢rT 96°'T6T TO'6ET 89°9YT 06°0vT LO'68T 6€°8CT 6S°0ST 08'9%T 2B
= sgeg o1ise|d paxiN-2dpT
8EV8T 85Ty 0T 9z'ov €6'TC zeoe 9’6t 80°0C 61°0C Sy'6T LT°0C 66T 8¥°0C |ednieN adpH
880y 80Ty 09°6T LY'6E L2279 £6°CY L6°8S 86°0C S6°6T 78Ty SE'TT 7’19 paJo|0) 3dpH
- de1IS $58|9-U33ID
- deI3S SSB|O-1UlI4/11D
» aeJds sse|9-Jaquy
9€°0ST €T°0C LLTT LTTT 06'TC 6L°TC SS°TC SO'TZ v6'EY 60°vE L8'TT wiunuwn|y
8v'vi CE'TT 9T'€T |104 winjy
- S13UIR3UOD) POO4 £-T
|esoL aunf Aey Judy yore Asenigag Aenuer q q N 1900 1aquiaydas Isn3ny Ang STVIHILVIAN 40 1S
(S324N0S T1v) @105 STVINILYIA 40 SNOL
%9t %Ly %t %Ly %Ly %Ly %Ly %Ly %Ly %Ly %Ly %Ly %Ly % YMSDI2D
Aoey
peoi-suel| panosddy
33 03 10393]|0) PasiydueLy
ay1 Aq pasanijaq
Baly I3 YMNSIID 3y}
wouy sjelale a|qepAray
86'S8E'LY 86'G8E'E 00°000'% 00'000v 00°000'% 00°000% 00°000% 00°000't 00°000't 007000V 00°000% 00°000% 00°000v 0 suo| paydany
00'000'20T 000008 00°000'6 00'00S'8 000058 000058 00°00S'8 00°005'8 00°00S'8 00°005‘8 00°005'8 00°00S'8 00°00S'8 (s22.n0s ||y) suo) punoqu|
|ewoL aunf Aey Judy youe Asenigay Aenuer laquiadag Jaquianon 123qo»0 1quiaidss Isn3ny Anr
(v 2Inpayds) SNOL ANNOENI

uo] Jad anuanay SuljAray 3desany |enuuy Jo uoiendje) ajdwes pue Hoday [enuuy Jo wio4

T3qiyx3



¢ J0 7 abed -poday |enuuy jo wio4

PaAI239Yy

9p0TS'ETOE  §|86°99T'VEE $ TBIEL'VEY $ OETEGLSE $ 09°990°6EE $ OTVL9'8SE $ VPE6TE'SEE $ SOVEYLET $ TTEW'WLT $ 8LYTTTST § TEOLL'EYT $ SEILVLIT $ T9'SE6'SIT $ 10 pauJe3 anuaAdY [e30L
- $ - s - s - g - $ = $ = § = $ - $ s - S s - $ saxog paxem
25°T85'60T § = $ 0ZOTE'ST $ 09LP9'0T $ 08'v60'6 S 00Z€E8'T $ 00'80S'S $ SLYSY'OT $ OE€LSLY $ SSETEST $ 00°€C9L $ 00096'€ $ TEOLO'ST § urL
09'TE9' TP s - s - § = s - $ o00zZz 0§ - $ 00v2S'T $ 0000ET $ 09°€Iw'ze $ - $ oover's  $ 0 - S wnuiwn|y dess
9T°9¥9'sT S oLLeT s - $ 09912 $ O£0EY $ 00°T0V s - $ 08voLT S - $ 009189 $ - $ opZeE’e  $ 0£LlL'e S Jnse|d piSiy
ST'L9¥'0ST $ 0TL90'ET $ SS6T0ZTT $ 08'80E9 $ S66900T S OTTEYOT $ O0T68Y'YPT S O8BETLT $ SE€999vC S - $ 00859°ZT $ 08'8I0PT $ OV'86E'ST $ 13d
2 $ <= & = & - & - & = & - & - & - & - & - & - & - 8 anpisay
ST'8S8TL s - CHENES $ 0LS6T'S ¢ OLTLI'S $ 0OL'886'y $ SLOT6Y $ OP9s9vT § - S ObpeEE'IT $ - s = $ 09'6850C S T# %Ied WO
90°ETS068'T ¢ YLTE8T6T $ 967/95°9TC $ €8VSTYST $ EYPET'09T $ 9Z69Z'E0Z $ TSEYI'TIZ $ 9ET6K'ZOT $ TEOPT'ZET $ 09'889°7ZT $ O0EBOTTIT $ OT'E09L $ SO'TTYLLT § 200
oY ISY'TS s - s - s - s - S S - $ OT'/8Y'C § SOLIL'ET § STLvT9e $ - § - s - S SMaN
TL79L6°859 $ 909T¥'ZL $ 0S9SL'80T $ 6L'SESTL $ YULWLL6 $ O0€E0L8 $ TyYIETL $ TTLSS'ET  $ 09'STTOZ S - $ - $ - $ 00TSY9  $ Jaded paxin
(08'2£6'892) $ (81'895's7) ¢ (60'8z8'62) $ (zv'6LL0T) $ (ZUPIT'6T) $ (9v'9LL've) $ (09'9ze'se) $ (L6'L6L'07) § (6v'06€'se) $ (zEvze'6l) $ (86'659'€0) $ (0L°S9L°Te) $ (9v'1s6'€T) § deuds sse| paxiin
St'L6T€E0T $ OTTISEl ¢ 06'TZZ'YC $ 06'86Y'9T ¢ 00°80L'ST $ 09'SITTZ $ SOOVEST $ O8VETOT $ 00'66v'ST $ 0LTL80Z $ 06TCI'YT  $ 06'¥9S9T § 00°'LOY'ET § [E]
- s - s - $ - g - g = s = g F $ = s - § = s = g - S sdeg onse|d paxIN-2dpT
0S°€ST98T $ 09°00L'€T ¢ 09°LEO'TT $ 09¥8S'8T $ OVZI6YT $ 00'80TET S OVPSKIT $ Ov'8S9PT $ OLBELYT $ O0SOTY'ET $ OE986'€ET $ 096YSTT $ OFT06TT § |eanieN adpH
S9'TYT'8ET $ Ov'988'ST $ 00¥89'S $ O0L'SETTT $ 00'T89'8T ¢ O08'€E09'TT $ Or'9TY'8T ¢ 00'€PEL ¢ 0ST8E9 $ 09°SCTPT  § ST6ELSL S 00V0S'TZ  § paJojo) adpH
& s - S = s - S - g - s - s ¢ $ = s - s = § = g - $ deuds sse|9-uaalg
& s - $ - s - S - g - g = s ¢ $ = s = $ - s - $ - S deuds sse|9-julj4/4|D
= $ - S - sh - Y. s - g = s = $ = s - s - s - s - S deag ssej9-1aquiy
0E'vLY'8TE $ 0£€8€'87 ¢ 0TL96'0€ S Ov'zzg'sz $ 000829z $ 00'8¥T'9C $ 00'6Th'ST $ 00£0T'8C S 08'SLSY9 S - $ 0T909€y - $ 0v'SSOTE  $ wiunuwiny
0%'0SECT s - s = S 0808€6 § - $ - $ - S - § - s - $ - s - $ 09696CT S |lod wnjy
= s - S - s - g - $ - S - S - s - s - s - s - S - S Siauiejuo) pood £-T
|eloL aunf Aepy Judy yosep Aenigay Asenuer Jaquiadag JagquwianoN 13qop0 1quzydas Isn3ny Ainp STVINALVIN 40 LS

(v 3Inpayds) (S329N0S T1V) STYI¥ILYIAI 40 40 FTVS FHL INOYHL GIAITIIY HO GINYY3 INNINIY



¢ Jo ¢ abed -poday [enuuy jo wiio4

B il $ v6'6L $ 0979 $ Tr9s $ €0TS $ LEEY $ ET6E $ 8EEE $ 086 $ vz $ oLYT $ STYE $ uoy sad anuanay agesany
$9Xog paxem

OT'€¥T $ 00°0LT $ 00°0ZT $ 00°0€T $ 0002T $ 00°0CT $ TO'SET $ oz6zT $ S8TET $ 00°S9T $ 00°S9T $ 002LT $ urL
0Z'TL8 $ 00°00% $ 0000t $ 00°00% $ 0009ST 00°00% $ wnuiwnjy detas
0€'8y S 00vL $ 00°0T $ 0001 $ 08¢ S 00°02 S 0008 $ 0008 S 0006 S anse|d p1Sty
87°06T $ 00091 $ 6TTHT $ 00°09T $ 00591 $ SL'89T $ 00022 $ ¥TSIT $ 5570 $ 00°002 $ S6TIT $ 000¥C $ 13d
- $ - ¢ - & - % - % - % - % - % - % - % - % - % - 8 anpisay
oL'6ze $ 00°0€2 $ 00°0€T $ 00°0€T $ 00'52C $ 00°0ZT $ 00°0¥C $ 00°0£Z $ T#oed W0
0S'€2T $ 0€61T $ 6v'E9T $ L6'8ET $ TS0VT $ o08LTT $ 09'1ZT $ ELOET $ £€09TT $ 78501 $ £€6'6TT $ 00'S8 $ 00'S6 $ 200
8V'L6 $ 000TT $ E€pT0T $ 00°S6 $ SMaN
LTSy $ voov $ ST'80T $ vLEE $ 8ELE $ Tr'SE $ €€TE $ 666 $ 0STT $ T $ Jaded paxin
(16'81) $ (zro7) $ (vo'02) $ (co01) $ (£9791) $ (v8'eT) $ (9z'02) $ (98'6T) $ (L66T) $ (09'6T) $ (v9'6T) $ (os6T) $ (sT02) S deuds sse|9 paxing
9%°L0T $ 0S90T $ 08'T0T $ 00°0TT $ 00°0TT $ 00°0TT $ 9€0TT $ 00°0TT $ 00°0TT $ OvoTT $ 00°0TT $ 00°0TT $ 696 $ [E]
sSeg onseld paxin-adpl

6559 $ 00045 $ 00°0vS $ 000TL $ 00089 $ 00059 $ 00079 $ 00°0€L $ 00°0€L $ 00069 $ 00069 $ 00°0£9 $ 00°0€9 $ |eamieN adpH
09°0Z€ $ 00°0EE $ 00067 $ 000T€ $ 00°00€ $ 0€0LT $ 0€TIE $ 00°0SE $ 00°0SE $ 00°0vE $ 00°SSE $ 00°0SE $ palojo) adpH
deuds sse|9-usalig

detdg sse|9-3ulld/41D

aw»um sse|9-laquiy

TOZIET $ 000T¥'T $ 0009€T $ 000ZT'T  $ 0000TT $ 0000CT ¢ O0OBT'T $ OOOVET $ vI69Y'T  § ST6LZT S 000Z¥'T S wiunwn|y
8%°20S $ 00°0vt $ 00095 $ 104 wnjy
siauleiuo) pood /-T

|eloL aunf Ren Judy Yyaren Aieniqgay Asenuer laquiadag laquianoN 129010 1aquiadas Isn3ny Ainp STYIIILVIN 40 1S

(v 2Inpayds) (S3249N0S T1v) NOL ¥3d STVIYALYIA 40 3TVS IHL INOYH GIAIZOTY ¥O Q3INYV3I INNINIY IDVYIAVY



Exhibit L

Sample Calculations of Excess Revenue (or Arrears) from Annual Average Recyling Revenue Per Ton

Annual Average Recycling Revenue Per Ton
Greater than $20/ton and Less than $60/Ton (Sec. 7.8.C)

Annual Average Recycling Revenue per Ton (all Sources) per Schedule A S 42.26
Less than $20/Ton or Greater than $60/Ton? No

Contractor Retains All Revenues (except as otherwise provided in Agreement)

Annual Average Recycling Revenue Per Ton
Greater than or Equal to $60/Ton (Sec 7.8.A)

Annual Average Recycling Revenue per Ton (all Sources) per Schedule A A $65.00
Greater than or Equal to $60/Ton? Yes
Amount Greater than $60/Ton A-$60=B $5.00

Accepted Tons of Recyclable Materials from the CCCSWA Service Area Delivered by
the Franchised Collector to the Approved Trans-Load Facility per Schedule A

C 47,386
Excess Revenue BXC=D S 236,930
75% to CCCSWA D X 75% S 177,697
25% Retained by Contractor D X 25% $ 59,232

Annual Average Recycling Revenue per Ton
Less than $20/Ton (Sec 7.8.B)

Annual Average Recycling Revenue per Ton (all Sources) per Schedule A A $15.00
Less than $20/Ton? Yes
Amount Less than $20/Ton $20-A=B $5.00
Accepted Tons of Recyclable Materials from the CCCSWA Service Area Delivered by
the Franchised Collector to the Approved Trans-Load Facility per Schedule A

C 47,386
Arrearage BXC=D S 236,930
Amount Contractor Entitled to Collect Over 12 Month Period in following Rate Year D $ 236,930

Sample Calculations- Page 1 of 1




